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CONCURRING OPINION OF THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL 

I concur in both the analysis made and the relief afforded by the Board, but believe it appropriate to further address a key issue in the matter:  whether a proposal to revise OER marks long after the OER was finalized and the applicant passed over for promotion constitutes “retrospective reconsideration,” as argued by the Coast Guard.

The undisputed facts here indicate that the first Reporting Officer, in violation of Coast Guard Personnel Manual requirements, failed to prepare a draft OER with marks and comments reflecting the applicant’s performance during the eight month period in which the applicant served under him.  The second Reporting Officer, deprived of the benefit of that draft OER and able to observe the applicant’s performance only for two months of the twelve month reporting period, prepared marks and comments for the OER as best he could.  Thereafter, when the matter was brought to his attention through the efforts of the applicant, the first Reporting Officer attempted to correct the error by signing an after-the-fact draft OER that specified the marks and comments he would have left for the second Reporting Officer.  The latter Officer stated that, had he had received that draft, he would have assigned higher marks to the applicant.  

The Board has recommended that the OER that had been initially prepared be voided and replaced by one reflecting the higher marks now supported by the two Reporting Officers.  In so recommending, it rejected arguments by the Coast Guard Chief Counsel that the applicant had failed to show that the evaluation was not fair and accurate and that the after-the-fact OER amounted to “retrospective reconsideration.”  On the latter point, the Board stated its conclusion that the rating chain members’ statements “do not constitute mere ‘retrospective reconsideration’ but prove that at least some of the marks assigned by the [Reporting Officer] in the disputed OER are inaccurate.”  

“Retrospective reconsideration” cases are those in which an evaluating official, particularly upon finding that a previously reported-on member has been adversely affected by an evaluation, seeks to retroactively change the opinions expressed in that evaluation.  See, e.g., Tanaka v. United States, 210 Cl. Ct. 712 (1976), cert. den. 430 U.S. 955 (1977); Savio v. United States, 213 Ct. Cl. 737 (1977); Harris v. United States, 14 Cl. Ct. 84 (1987), aff’d 861 F. 2d 729 (Fed. Cir. 1988); Remy v. Air Force Board for Correction of Military Records, 701 F. Supp. 1261 (E.D. Va., 1988); Paskert v. United States, 20 Cl. Ct. 65 (1990); CGBCMR Docket No. 84-96 (Decision of the Deputy General Counsel).  Most such after-the-fact statements by raters are given little weight, because a contemporaneous expression of opinion representing a fair and accurate assessment in the context of the specific rating period at issue is to be preferred over a non-contemporaneous one (especially where an ulterior motive — to help the reported-on officer get promoted — may be apparent).  Cf. Paskert v. United States, 20 Cl. Ct at 74, citing Tanaka.  

However, the draft OER prepared here by the first Reporting Officer does not amount to a retrospective reconsideration.  Unlike the situations in the cases noted above, that rater had never prepared a timely OER that represented his contemporary assessment of the applicant’s performance, so there was never anything more reliable to balance against the later evaluation.  Rather, error had clearly been committed in the Reporting Officer’s failure to leave a draft OER, and the question properly asked is not whether there was a retrospective reconsideration but whether that error was harmless.  The unanimous conclusion by both Reporting Officers and the Reviewer that the marks appearing in the initial OER did not accurately document his performance is persuasive evidence that it was not harmless.  (That conclusion also satisfies me that, contrary to the Chief Counsel’s claim, the applicant has shown that the evaluation he received was not fair and accurate.)  The fact that there was a procedural error that resulted in harm to the applicant is persuasive evidence of a need for a remedy. 

The second Reporting Officer had prepared an earlier OER that represented his best assessment at the time of the applicant’s performance, and so to that degree his subsequent statement agreeing that those marks were too low does amount to a retrospective reconsideration.  However, his initial evaluation was impaired by the first Reporting Officer’s failure to leave for him the required draft OER.  I believe there would be clear injustice were the OER that the second Reporting Officer prepared, the product of incomplete information due to error, remain his OER of record under these circumstances.

DATE: __October 19, 2000                  __________________________________
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FINAL DECISION

ANDREWS, Attorney-Advisor:


This is a proceeding under the provisions of section 1552 of title 10 and section 425 of title 14 of the United States Code.  It was docketed on November 4, 1999, upon the BCMR’s receipt of the applicant’s completed application.


This final decision, dated August 24, 2000, is signed by the three duly appointed members who were designated to serve as the Board in this case.

APPLICANT’S REQUEST FOR RELIEF


The applicant, a xxxxxxxx in the Coast Guard, asked the Board to correct his military record by removing the officer evalua​tion report (OER) covering his performance from May 1, 1996, to April 30, 1997, and by remov​ing his failures of selec​tion for promotion to com​mand​er.  He further asked that, if he is selected for promotion by the first commander selection board to review his record as corrected, the Board back date his date of rank to what it would have been had he been selected for promotion by the first such board that reviewed his record, and award him the back pay and allowances he would then be due.

APPLICANT'S ALLEGATIONS
The applicant stated that during the year-long reporting period covered by the disputed OER, he worked at the Coast Guard xxxxxxxxx.  For the first eight months of that year, his reporting officer (first RO) was Mr. X., the Executive Director of XXXX.  When Mr. X. departed XXXX, he left behind no notes regarding the applicant’s job performance, as required by Article 10.A.2.e.(2)(l) of the Personnel Manual.  In addition, the applicant alleged, the new Executive Director (second RO) did not arrive until two months later.  Therefore, the new Executive Director, Mr. X2., had only been on the job for two months when he completed the disputed OER as the appli​cant’s new reporting officer.  

The applicant alleged that because Mr. X. failed to leave behind notes concerning his job performance as required, the marks in the disputed OER are lower than they would have been if Mr. X. had left behind notes in accordance with regulation.  He argued that the affidavits he has submitted from Mr. X. and Mr. X2. (see below) prove his allegations.  

In addition, the applicant stated that soon after the disputed OER was com​plet​ed, the Coast Guard amended the Personnel Manual to require that an OER be pre​pared any time a reporting officer leaves a post more than six months into a new reporting period of a reported-on officer.  This amendment, he alleged, shows how sig​nificant a change of reporting officers can be, and how important it was for his OER to reflect the opinions of the first RO, who had ample opportunity to observe his perform​ance.  


The applicant alleged that after he failed of selection for commander, he had his service record reviewed by several senior officers.  “Their unanimous opinion was that [the disputed OER] was the direct cause of [his] non-selection.”

SUMMARY OF STATEMENTS SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT

Statement of Mr. X., Executive Director of XXXX through December 31, 1996 


Mr. X., who served as the applicant’s reporting officer for the first eight months of the reporting period of the disputed OER, from May to December 1996, signed a statement on the applicant’s behalf on September 22, 1999.  He stated that he had failed to leave behind for his successor any comments concerning the applicant’s job perform​ance when he left XXXX.  He stated that the disputed OER was prepared without any input from him.  He stated that he had reviewed the OER and that “it does not accu​rately reflect his performance while he served under me.”  He stated that as the xxxxxxxx Manager, the applicant “was managing the construction of a $12.3 mil​lion Coast Guard xxxxxxxxx and was performing in a distinguished manner.”  He asked the Board to remove the OER from the applicant’s record and offered to draft a new one to reflect his actual performance.

Statement of Mr. X2., Executive Director of XXXX for March and April 1997 


Mr. X2., the reporting officer for the disputed OER, signed a state​ment on the applicant’s behalf on September 24, 1999.  He stated that the OER “was pre​pared in a manner which did not accurately reflect [the applicant’s] perform​ance” because it was prepared without any input from his previous reporting officer, as required by Article 10.A.2.e.(2) of the Personnel Manual.  He stated that “[o]nce this oversight was brought to my attention, my discussions with [Mr. X.] revealed to me that the [dis​puted OER] was not reflective of the outstanding level of performance by [the appli​cant] during the period.”  He asked the Board to remove the OER from the appli​cant’s record.

Statement of Captain X., Commanding Officer of XXXX 


Captain X., who served as the reviewer for the disputed OER, signed a statement on the applicant’s behalf on November 12, 1998.  He stated that the OER “was prepared incorrectly” as the result of an administrative oversight.  He stated that upon learning of the oversight, he contacted Mr. X., who thereafter prepared a report on the appli​cant’s performance.  Captain X. stated that, based on Mr. X.’s input, he and Mr. X. reeval​uated the applicant’s performance and prepared a revised OER for the first eight months of the reporting period.  He asked that the revised report be substituted for the one in the applicant’s record and that a “continuity report” be filed for the last four months of the reporting period.  He argued that a continuity report (without comments or marks) was appropriate for those four months because the Executive Director’s posi​tion was vacant for two of them and the new Executive Director “did not have adequate time to com​ment accurately on [the applicant’s] performance.”

SUMMARY OF THE APPLICANT’S RECORD


The applicant graduated from the Coast Guard Academy and was appointed an ensign in 1984.  He was assigned to the cutter xxxxxxxx and, in 1985, promoted to lieu​tenant junior grade.  From June 1986 to June 1988, he served as the executive officer of the cutter xxxxxxx.  From June 1988 through January 1990, he attended school and earned a master’s degree in xxxxxxxx.  He was promoted to lieu​tenant in 1989.


After earning his master’s degree, the applicant served as a xxxxxxxx for a shore maintenance unit for a year, and in December 1990 became an administrative assistant for the Coast Guard’s xxxxxxxxxx.  Six months later, in June 1991, he was promoted to chief of the unit’s xxxxxxxxxx.  He served in this position for two years.  The last OER he received for this service appears as OER1 in the table below.  The comments in it are very laudatory, and he was highly recom​mended for promotion “with the top of his year group.”  He received his first Com​men​da​tion Medal for his work at the xxxxxxx.


From June 1993 to June 1995, the applicant served as the commanding officer of the cutter xxxxx, with a crew of xx.  The OERs he received for this service appear as OER2, OER3, and OER4, in the table below.  The comments in OER2 and OER3 are all very positive.  He was promoted to lieutenant commander in July 1994.  The comments in OER3, which covered his service from July 1994 through June 1995, are all positive except two:  His reporting officer, the Group Commander, stated that he “[n]eeds to be more selective in choosing issues to pursue with vigor and which to simply drop” and that he “[n]eeds to more closely consider impact of decisions and positions on minor issues.”  However, his reporting officer, also recommended him for promotion and for assignment as the executive officer of a large vessel or as a deputy group commander.  The applicant was awarded a second Commendation Medal for his service on the xxx.  


In June 1995, the applicant began working as a project manager at XXXX.  The OERs he has received for this service are OER5 through OER8 in the table below.  In OER5, all the comments are very positive.  The reporting officer, Mr. X., “strongly rec​om​mend[ed] him for promotion with his peers.”  

No member of his rating chain for OER5 continued to serve on his rating chain for the disputed OER, OER6.  Both the supervisor and the RO (Mr. X2.) for OER6 were civilian federal employees.  All of the written comments in OER6 are positive.  Mr. X2. praised the applicant’s “sound decisions,” “keen judgment,” and ability to put “first-things-first” and handle issues tactfully.  He commented that “[h]is lead of the xxxxx during this period of under​staffing has been tireless” and praised his “incredible stamina.”  He also recommended the applicant for assignment to “highly visible posi​tions, parti​cu​lar​ly command afloat or ashore” and strongly recommended him for pro​mo​tion with his peers.  The reviewer for OER6, Captain X., added a page of very laudatory comments and also stated that he thought the supervisor had assigned five marks that were too low.  Specifically he stated that the applicant should have received marks of 5,
 instead of 4, for the categories “Getting Results,” “Responsiveness,” “Specialty Expertise,” “Work​ing with Others,” and “Directing Others.”  He did not criticize the marks assigned by the reporting officer, Mr. X2., and he concurred in the RO’s Comparison Scale mark of 4.  He indicated that the applicant had performed his own job plus that of another officer who was away from July 1996 through February 1997.  He also stated that the applicant was “highly recommended for pro​motion with peers.”  The applicant received a Letter of Commendation and his third Commendation Medal for his service during this reporting period.


The revised OER6, which Captain X. and Mr. X., the first RO, suggested should replace the disputed OER, appears shaded beside the disputed OER6 in the table below.  None of the supervisor’s marks or comments are changed, but the reporting officer’s marks and the reviewer’s added page are significantly improved.  Mr. X. retained Mr. X2.’s comments virtually word for word but added the comment that the supervisor’s “marks [are] much lower than comments justify.”  Mr. X. also raised many of Mr. X2.’s marks and raised the Comparison Scale mark to 5.
  On his page of added comments, Captain X. also raised his Comparison Scale mark to 5.

The reporting officer and reviewer (but not the supervisor) for OER6 also served on the rating chains for OER7 and OER8.  In both OER7 and OER8, the applicant received extremely laudatory comments and was highly recommended for promo​tion to commander.  However, he failed of selection in 1998, with OER7 as the last one in his record, and he failed of selection again in 1999, after OER8 was added to his record.  Since leaving XXXX in April 1999, the applicant has served as Deputy Chief  xxxxxx Section for the xxxxxx District.  In the one OER he has received at this post, his new reporting “unequivocally” recommended him for promotion.  In addition, he was awarded his fourth Commendation Medal for this service.


On xxxxx, 1999, the PRRB corrected two typographical errors in the disputed OER but refused to remove it or replace it with the applicant’s proposed substitute.  The PRRB found that the first RO was not required to complete an OER prior to his departure from XXXX and that the applicant “failed to point to any factual error in the disputed OER and has not provided any evidence indicating that his rating chain did not provide a performance-based evaluation for the [OER6 reporting period].” 

APPLICANT’S MARKS IN EIGHT OERs FROM 6/1/92 THROUGH 4/30/99

CATEGORYa
OER1
OER2
OER3
OER4
OER5
DISP. OER6
DRAFT OER6
OER7
OER8
AVEb

Being Prepared/Planning
6
6
6
5
5
5
5
6
6
5.7

Using Resources
6
5
5
6
5
5
5
6
7
5.7

Getting Results
6
5
5
5
5
4
4
6
6
5.4

Responsivenessc
6
6
6
5
5
4
4


5.6

Work-Life Sensitivityc
5
5
5
5
5
5
5


5.0

Adaptabilityc







5
6
5.5

Specialty Expertise/   Professional Competence
6
6
6
6
5
4
4
6
6
5.9

Collateral Dutyc
6
5
5
5
4
5
5


5.0

Working with Others/ Teamwork
6
5
5
5
4
4
4
6
7
5.4

Human Relations/   Workplace Climate
5
5
5
5
4
4
4
6
6
5.1

Looking Out for Others
6
5
5
6
4
5
5
6
6
5.4

Developing Subordinates
5
6
6
5
5
5
5
6
6
5.6

Directing Others
6
5
5
5
5
4
4
6
7
5.6

Evaluations
5
6
6
5
4
4
4
5
6
5.3

Speaking & Listening
6
5
5
6
5
5
5
6
6
5.6

Writing
6
6
6
5
5
5
5
5
6
5.6













Initiative
7
5
5
5
6
6
6
7
7
6.0

Judgment
6
5
5
4
5
4
6
5
6
5.1

Responsibility
7
4
5
4
6
5
6
6
6
5.4

Staminac
6
5
5
6
5
5
7


5.4

Health & Well-Being
6
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
6
5.3

Military Bearing
6
5
5
4
5
5
5


5.0

Professionalismc
7
5
5
5
6
5
6
6
6
5.7

Dealing with the Publicc
6
5
5
5
6
6
6


5.4

Average Mark in OER
6.0
5.2
5.3
5.1
5.0
4.7
5.0
5.8
6.2
5.5

Comparison Scaled
5
5
5
4
5
4
5
5
5
4.9

a  Some categories’ names have changed slightly over the years.  Supervisors fill in the marks for the first 16 cate​go​ries, from “Being Prepared/Planning” to “Writing.”  Reporting officers complete the remaining blocks.
b  Averages are rounded and do not include marks from shaded columns.

c  Category nonexistent until later years, or category discontinued.

d  The comparison scale is not actually numbered.  However, as with the performance categories, there are seven pos​sible marks.  Officers are supposed to be marked in comparison with all other officers of the same rank known to the reporting officer.  In this row, “4” means the applicant was rated to be an ”exceptional performer; very com​petent, highly respected pro​fes​sional.”  A “5” means the applicant was rated to be a “distinguished performer; give tough challenging, visible leader​ship assignments,” or, in the new format of OER7 and OER8, an “excellent performer; give toughest, most challeng​ing leader​ship assignments.” 
Note:  The applicant received OER1, OER2, and OER3 as a lieutenant, and OER4 through OER8 as a lieutenant commander.  OER1 was the applicant’s last OER as chief of the xxxxxxxxxxxx.  OER2, OER3, and OER4 were received for his work as the commanding officer of the cutter xxxx.  OER5 through OER8 were received for his work at XXXX.  The disputed OER and the proposed replacement drafted by his reviewer appear shaded.

VIEWS OF THE COAST GUARD
Advisory Opinion of the Chief Counsel of the Coast Guard


On June 7, 2000, the Chief Counsel of the Coast Guard submitted an advi​sory opinion in which he recommended that the Board deny relief in this case.  He stated that the applicant has already sought removal of the disputed OER through the Person​nel Records Review Board (PRRB), but his request was denied.

The Chief Counsel argued that Board should apply the following stan​dards in deciding whether to grant relief:

To establish that an OER is erroneous or unjust, Applicant must show a mis​statement of a significant hard fact or a clear violation of a statute or regu​lation.  Germano v. United States, 26 Cl. Ct. 1446, 1460 (1992); CGBCMR Docket No. 86-96.  In determining whether Applicant has met his burden, Appli​cant’s rat​ing officials are strongly presumed to have acted correctly, lawfully, and in good faith in executing their duties.  Arens v. United States, 969 F.2d 1034, 1037 (1992); Sanders v. United States, 594 F.2d 804, 813 (Ct. Cl. 1979).  An applicant may only rebut this presumption by clear, cogent, and convinc​ing evidence to the contrary.  Muse v. United States, 21 Cl. Ct. 592, 602 (1990).  Moreover, to be entitled to relief, Applicant must not only prove error or injustice, but also must make at least a prima facie showing of harm to his record as a result of that error.  See, e.g., Engels v. United States, 230 Ct. Cl. 464, 470 (1982).  Absent a show​ing that error or injus​tice affected the challenged record, it is inappropriate for the Board to change the evalua​tions of those responsible for evaluating the Reported-on offi​cer under Coast Guard regu​la​​tions.  See, e.g., Opinion of the Depu​ty General Counsel in CGBCMR Docket No. 84-96, citing Grieg v. United States, 226 Ct. Cl. 258 (1981).


The Chief Counsel argued that the applicant’s first RO was not required to sub​mit an OER prior to leaving XXXX because less than nine months had passed since the beginning of the reporting period.  Although the rule was later amended to require an OER if a reporting officer leaves after just six months, he argued, its amendment does not prove that the earlier rule was unjust or that the first RO’s failure to prepare an OER on his departure constituted “treatment by the military authorities that shocks the sense of justice.”  Sawyer v. United States, 18 Cl. Ct. 860, 868 (1989), rev’d on other grounds, 930 F.2d 1577 (citing Reale v. United States, 208 Ct. Cl. 1010, 1011 9197).

The Chief Counsel admit​ted that the first RO committed a “procedural error” by not providing a draft OER or other written documentation of the applicant’s perform​ance for the second RO.  However, he argued, the appli​cant has not proved that the disputed OER is therefore erroneous or that the second RO failed to prepare the OER “correctly, lawfully, and in good faith.”  He alleged that the disputed OER “was a fair and accurate evaluation of [the appli​cant’s] performance.

The Chief Counsel pointed out that the highest member on the applicant’s rating chain, the reviewer, added a page of comments and marks to the disputed OER, as required under Article 10.A.2.f.(2)(c) of the Personnel Manual.  He alleged the reviewer’s comments prove that he reviewed the disputed OER carefully, specifically disagreed with several marks assigned by the supervisor, and concurred in those assigned by the second RO.  


The Chief Counsel argued that the Board should not give any weight to the first and second ROs’ statements that the disputed OER is inaccurate.  Citing the Decision of the Deputy General Counsel in BCMR Docket No. 84-96; Paskert v. United States, 20 Cl. Ct. 65, 75 (1990); Tanaka v. United States, 210 Ct. Cl. 712 (1976); and BCMR Docket Nos. 67-96, 189-94, 24-94, 265-92, and 311-88, he argued that “retrospective reconsideration” of an OER after the officer has failed of selection is not a basis for correction.  Moreover, he pointed out, the second RO, Mr. X2., did not explain how his marks and comments were inaccurate.


The Chief Counsel stated that the applicant failed to challenge the disputed OER by filing an OER reply in accordance with Article 10.A.4.g. of the Personnel Manual.  This failure, he argued, should be considered as evidence that he accepted the second RO’s evaluation of his performance.

Finally, the Chief Counsel argued that the applicant failed to prove that the dis​puted OER caused his failure of selection for promotion.  He alleged that “the more likely explanation for Applicant’s non-selection comes from an OER from the period [July 9, 1994, to June 23, 1995], when he served as Commanding Officer of the USCGC xxxxxxx.  Applicant received critical comments in blocks 9f. (Personal Quali​ties) and 11 (Leadership and Potential) and a more tepid recommendation for promo​tion than he received in his OER’s while stationed at the [XXXX].”

Memorandum of the Coast Guard Personnel Command


The Chief Counsel attached to his advisory opinion a memorandum on the case prepared by the Coast Guard Personnel Command (CGPC).  CGPC stated that the sec​ond RO, Mr. X2., was hired as Executive Director from within the XXXX staff, “where he had been serving in a position to have personal contact with, and knowledge of the duties and accomplishments of, the Applicant.”


CGPC recommended that no relief be granted.  However, CGPC stated, if for some reason the Board decided to grant relief, there is no reason to remove the supervi​sor’s part of the disputed OER because those marks and comments have not been chal​lenged.  CGPC stated that if the Board granted relief by changing all of the RO’s marks to “not observed,” the disputed OER would actually appear worse because the supervi​sor’s marks were on average lower than the RO’s marks. 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO THE VIEWS OF THE COAST GUARD

On June 7, 2000, the BCMR sent the applicant a copy of the Coast Guard’s views and invited him to respond within 15 days.  On June 16, 2000, the BCMR received the applicant’s response.

The applicant submitted a copy of a statement signed by the commanding officer (CO) of XXXX, who served as the reviewer, and a draft OER.  He stated that this evi​dence had been included in his application to the PRRB, and he thought it would be in his record for review by the BCMR.  He stated that the CO’s statement proves that, if his rating chain had received input from Mr. X., as required by regulation, the marks in the disputed OER would have been much higher.

The applicant alleged that, contrary to CGPC’s statement, Mr. X2. had little or no opportunity to observe his work prior to his appointment as Executive Director in March 1997.  He alleged that prior to his appointment, Mr. X2. was in the Department of Transportation’s xxxxxxxx for twelve months, and his involvement in XXXX work was sporadic.

The applicant also argued that the disputed OER did cause his failures of selec​tion.  He stated that the effect of the two negative comments in the OER he received as the commanding officer of the xxxx was greatly mitigated by the fact that his reporting officer recommended him in that same OER for assignment as a Deputy Group Com​mander or Executive Officer of a large ocean-going ship and by the fact that he was awarded a Commendation Medal for his tour on the xxxxxx.  Therefore, he argued the dis​puted OER is the most damaging one in his record.

RELEVANT REGULATIONS

Selecting the Rating Chain

Article 10-A-2.d.(1) of the Personnel Manual (COMDTINST M1000.6A) in effect in 1996 and 1997 states that “[t]he Supervisor [for an OER] is normally that individual to whom the Reported-on Officer answers on a daily or frequent basis and from whom the Reported-on Officer receives the majority of directives and requirements.”  Article 10-A-2.e.(1) states that “[t]he Reporting Officer is normally the supervisor of the super​vi​sor.”  Article 10-A-2.g. states that when a member of the rating chain is unavailable because of retirement or transfer, “the next senior officer in the chain of command will desig​nate an appropriate substitute who is capable of evaluating the Reported-on Offi​cer.”

Civilian personnel may serve as supervisors and reporting officers. Articles 10-A-2.e.(1) and Article 10-A-2.d.(1).  However, each civilian member of a rating chain must receive formal training in the officer evaluation system prior to completing an OER. Article 10-A-2.b.(2)(h).  Article 10-A-2.f.(1)(g) states that “[o]nly Coast Guard commis​sioned officers may serve as Reviewers.”

Selecting a Reporting Period

Article 10-A-3 provides that lieutenant commanders shall receive regular, annual OERs at the end of each April.  Article 10-A-3.a.(2)(a) requires the preparation of an OER when a reporting officers departs “if more than 9 months have elapsed since the ending date of the last regular OER … .”  It further states that preparation of an OER is otherwise optional when a reporting officer leaves.

Article 10-A-3 was later revised to state that an OER must be prepared when a reporting officer departs “if more than six months have elapsed since the ending date of the last regular OER … .”  Article 10-A-3.a.2.a. (Change 27)  This provision was not in effect when the disputed OER was prepared and signed.

Duties of the Rating Chain

Article 10-A-1.b.(1) of the Personnel Manual states that “[e]ach commanding officer must ensure that accurate, fair, and objective evaluations are provided to all officers under their com​mand.”

Article 10-A-2.e.(2)(a) states that the reporting officer should base his evaluation “on direct observation, the OSF or other information provided by the Supervisor, and other reliable reports and records.”  In addition, the reporting officer “[e]nsures the Super​visor fully meets responsibilities for administration of [the evaluation system]. …  If a Supervisor submits evaluations that are inconsistent with actual performance or unsub​stantiated by narrative comments, the Reporting Officer shall return the report for cor​rec​tion or reconsideration, counsel the Supervisor, and consider this when reporting on the performance of the Supervisor.  The Reporting Officer may not direct in what man​ner an evaluation mark or comments is to be changed (unless the comment is prohibited …).” Article 10-A-2.e.(2)(d).  [Emphasis in original.]

Article 10-A-2.e.(2)(i) states that “[i]f the Reporting Officer changes and a com​plete OER is not submitted, the departing Reporting Officer shall provide the new Reporting Officer with a draft of the Reporting Officer’s OER sections.  The draft may be hand written and shall include marks and comments for the period of observation.  It shall be prepared by the Reporting Officer prior to detachment.”

Article 10-A-2.f.(2)(a) and (b) state that the reviewer “[e]nsures the OER reflects a rea​sonably consistent picture of the Reported-on Officer’s performance and potential” and “[c]hecks for obvious errors, omissions, or inconsistencies between numerical evalua​tions and written comments.”  Moreover, the reviewer “shall return an OER to the Reporting Officer to correct errors, omissions, or inconsistencies between the numerical evaluation and written comments.” 10-A-2.f.(2)(d).

Article 10-A-2.f.(2)(c) states that “[i]f necessary, [the reviewer] adds comments on a separate sheet of paper further addressing the performance and/or potential of the Reported-on Officer.  For any officer whose Reporting Officer is not a Coast Guard com​missioned officer, the Reviewer shall describe on a separate sheet of paper the officer’s ‘Leadership and Potential’ and include an additional ‘Comparison Scale’ mark.” 

Instructions for Preparing an OER
Article 10-A-4.d.(4) instructs supervisors to prepare blocks 3 through 7 of an OER as follows (virtually identical instructions are provided in Article 10-A-4.d.(7) for reporting officers, who complete blocks 8 through 11):

(b)
For each evaluation area, the Supervisor shall review the Reported-on Officer’s performance and qualities observed and noted during the reporting period.  Then, for each of the performance dimensions, the Supervisor shall care​fully read the standards and compare the Reported-on Officer’s performance to the level of performance described by the standards.  The Super​visor shall take care to compare the officer’s per​formance and quali​ties against the standards— NOT to other officers and not to the same offi​cer in a previous reporting period.  After determining which block best describes the Reported-on Officer’s perform​ance and qualities during the marking period, the Super​vi​sor fills in the appro​priate circle on the form in ink.  [Emphasis and shading in original.]

( ( (
(d)
In the “Comments” sections following each evaluation area, the Super​vi​sor shall include comments citing specific aspects of the Reported-on Officer’s performance and behavior for each mark that deviates from a “4.”. . .  The Supervisor shall draw on his/her own observations, from those of any secondary supervisors, and from other information accumulated during the reporting period.   

(e)  Comments should amplify and be consistent with the numerical eval​uations in the evaluation area.  They should identify specific strengths and weaknesses in performance or qualities.  Well-written comments must be sufficiently specific to paint a picture of the officer’s performance and qualities which compares reason​ably with the picture defined by the stan​dards marked on the performance dimen​sions in the evaluation area. . . .

Article 10-A-4.d.(9) contains instructions for completing the comparison scale:

The Reporting Officer shall fill in the circle that most closely reflects the Report​ing Offi​cer’s ranking of the Reported-on Officer relative to all other officers of the same grade the Reporting Officer has known. …  No mark need be entered if there were insufficient opportunities to make a judgment.  In this case the Report​​ing Officer should indicate so with a short statement in Section 11.

Replies to OERs


Article 10-A-4.h. allows the Reported-on Officer to file a reply to any OER to “ex​press a view of performance which may differ from that of a rating official.”  However, “[c]om​ments pertaining strictly to inter​per​son​al relations or a personal opinion of the abilities or qualities of a rating chain mem​ber serve no purpose and are not permitted.”

CASES CITED BY THE CHIEF COUNSEL


In Tanaka v. United States, 210 Ct. Cl. 712 (1976), the Court of Claims held that the Air Force BCMR was not arbitrary or capricious in refusing to remove or modify three OERs in the plaintiff’s record.  The plaintiff had submitted two letters by members of his rating chain who indicated that they had rated his performance too low in the disputed OERs.  The court found that the letters did not identify any misstatements of fact, “only opinions they no longer entertained.”


In Paskert v. United States, 20 Cl. Ct. 65 (1990), the Court of Claims upheld an Army BCMR decision not to remove an OER from the plaintiff’s record.  The plaintiff submitted a statement by his senior rater, who wrote that the applicant should have been promoted and retained by the Army.  However, the senior rater repeatedly affirmed the validity of the disputed OER.  The Court stated that “[t]he supporting statement by the senior rater is a case of retrospective thinking motivated by the knowledge of the applicant’s nonselection for promotion to major.”  Because the senior rater had confirmed the validity of the disputed OER, the Court found that his state​ment did not prove that the OER was not accurate, fair, or objective.

In BCMR Docket No. 67-96, the applicant had drafted the three disputed OERs for himself at the request of his civilian supervisor and reporting officer.  He alleged that he had marked himself lower than he deserved because he was afraid that higher marks would be interpreted as undeserved grade inflation by a selection board.  He submitted affidavits from the supervisors for the disputed OERs supporting these allegations.  The Board denied relief, agreeing with the Chief Counsel that the super​visors’ statements constituted “retrospective reconsideration” induced by the appli​cant’s failure of selec​tion.  In addition, the Board found that the supervisors’ statements that the appli​cant should have received higher marks on the Comparison Scale were irrelevant because the Comparison Scale is completed by the reporting officer, not by the supervisor.


In BCMR Docket No. 84-96, the applicant, in challenging several OERs, submit​ted a statement from his commanding officer stating that, “were it possible to adjust [his OER marks] for today’s ‘rules’ and standards, I would readily raise more than half of the marks assigned.”  The applicant also submitted a copy of the com​mand​ing officer’s directions to a rating chain, which indicated that, for some of the unit’s offi​cers’ OERs, he required marks to be lowered to be more like those officers’ historical averages.  Such “historical averaging” is a direct violation of OER regulations.  The Board refused to remove the disputed OERs, finding that the applicant had not proved his own marks were lowered as a result of historical averaging.  The Board’s decision was reviewed by the Deputy General Counsel over another issue.  Citing Tanaka v. United States, 210 Ct. Cl. 712 (1976), in her decision, the Deputy General Counsel characterized the com​mand​ing officer’s statement as retrospective reconsideration, which should be afford​ed little weight when applied to matters of opinion.  She also pointed out that the commanding officer’s statement did not identify any misstatements of fact in the disputed OERs.  


In BCMR Docket No. 189-94, the applicant submitted a statement from his super​visor indicating that one comment in a disputed OER contained criticism about an aspect of performance about which the applicant had never been counseled.  Because he had never received feedback about the deficiency, the supervisor recommended that the Board remove it and raise the corresponding performance mark from a 4 to a 5.  The Board denied relief because the criticism was accurate even if the applicant had not been counseled about it.  The Board held that the supervisor’s comments constituted “retro​​spective reconsideration” and did not justify, by themselves modifying the appli​cant’s OER.


In BCMR Docket No. 24-94, the applicant submitted a letter from his reporting officer, who stated, “had I known then what I now know I would have marked him differently” in the disputed OER.  The reporting officer stated that he should have added two comments and assigned the applicant a higher mark in one of the perform​ance categories.  The Board denied relief, finding that the reporting officer’s letter constituted retrospective reconsideration that did not justify correction of the OER.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS


The Board makes the following findings and conclusions on the basis of the appli​cant's military record and submissions, the Coast Guard's submission, and appli​cable law:


1.
The Board has jurisdiction concerning this matter pursuant to section 1552 of title 10, United States Code.  The application was timely.


2.
Under Article 10-A-3.a.(2)(a) of the Personnel Manual, the applicant’s first reporting officer (RO) for the period of the disputed OER was not required to prepare an OER upon his retirement because only eight months had passed since the end of the previous reporting period.  However, under Article 10-A-2.e.(2)(i), he was required to leave behind for his successor a draft OER with marks and comments reflecting the applicant’s performance during those eight months. The applicant submitted state​ments by both his first and second ROs and his reviewer indicating that no such draft OER was prepared.  Therefore, he has proved that the Coast Guard erred in not requir​ing the applicant’s first RO to prepare a draft OER prior to leaving the XXXX.


3.
The Board finds that the comments in the disputed OER could easily have supported higher marks than those assigned by both the supervisor and the second RO.  For instance, in his written comments, the second RO praised the applicant’s “sound decisions,” “keen judgment,” and ability to put “first-things-first” and to “handle issues tactfully,” but assigned him a very average mark of 4 for “Judgment.”  In addition, the second RO commented that “[h]is lead of the xxxxxxxxx during this period of under​staffing has been tireless” and praised his “incredible stamina,” but assigned him a mark of 5 for “Stamina.” 


4.
The applicant submitted a statement signed by the first RO indicating that the disputed OER does not accurately reflect the applicant’s perform​ance during the first eight months of the reporting period.  In addition, the first RO signed a draft OER indicating that he would have proposed higher marks in four performance categories (6 instead of 4 in Judgment, 6 instead of 5 in Responsibility, 7 instead of 5 in Stamina, and 6 instead of 5 in Professionalism) and on the Comparison Scale (5 instead of 4) in if he had left behind a draft OER when he retired.  There​fore, the applicant has proved by a pre​ponderance of the evidence that, if his first RO had properly prepared a draft OER prior to his retirement, he would have proposed four higher marks and a higher Com​parison Scale mark than those ultimately assigned by the second RO.


5.
The second RO, who completed the disputed OER, started as Executive Director at XXXX just two months before the end of the reporting period.  The second RO signed a statement indicating that the disputed OER is inaccurate because he received no input from the first RO.  The second RO arrived at XXXX after the eight-month period during which the applicant performed another officer’s job in addition to his own.  He stated, “[M]y discussions with [the first RO] revealed to me that the [dis​puted OER] was not reflective of the outstanding level of performance by [the appli​​cant] during the period.”  The Board is persuaded that the second RO, after just two months in his position, would have relied greatly on a draft OER if one had been left behind by the first RO as required.  The Board finds that the applicant has proved by a pre​pon​der​ance of the evidence that the second RO would have assigned higher marks if he had received a draft OER from the first RO.  Thus, he has proved by a prepon​der​ance of the evidence that at least some of the marks assigned by the second RO in the disputed OER are erroneous and unfair assess​ments of his performance during the reporting period.

6.
The PRRB denied the applicant’s request to remove or correct the disputed OER for lack of proof of error.  However, the PRRB did not have the statements of the first and second RO, which were signed in xxxxxxxx, in evidence when it issued its decision in xxxxxxxxx


7.
The Chief Counsel characterized the statements by the first and second ROs and the reviewer of the disputed OER as “retrospective reconsideration.”  How​ever, the fact that this case and the rating officials’ statements would not exist if the appli​​cant had not failed of selection, does not mean that that those statements are inher​ent​ly false or suspect or of negligible credibility or significance.  A review of the cases on “retro​spective reconsideration” cited by the Chief Counsel reveals that a statement by a rating chain member merely expressing regret at having evaluated an applicant with low marks or negative comments that may have caused his or her failure of selec​tion is inade​quate as a matter of law to justify correcting a disputed OER.  Such state​ments must prove a definite inaccuracy or misstatement of fact.


8.
The Board finds that the statements of the first and second RO and the reviewer, taken together, prove that the marks assigned by the second RO disputed OER are inaccurate as an indicator of his performance during the great majority of the reporting period.  This finding is supported by the fact that the written comments in the disputed OER could easily have supported higher marks, as discussed in finding 3.  The first RO signed a draft OER indicating what marks he would have recommended to the second RO, and the second RO stated that he would have assigned the applicant higher marks had he received such a draft, as required by regu​la​tion.  Therefore, the Board con​cludes that the rating chain members’ statements do not constitute mere “retro​spec​tive reconsideration” but prove that at least some of the marks assigned by the RO in the disputed OER are inaccurate.


9.
The Chief Counsel argued that the fact that the reviewer, in his original page of comments added to the disputed OER, criticized marks assigned by the super​visor but did not criticize marks assigned by the second RO proves that he reviewed the work of the supervisor and second RO very carefully and concurred in the marks assigned by the second RO.  The page of comments added by the reviewer to the dis​puted OER clearly indicates that he fulfilled his duty in his original review and proper​ly assessed the applicant’s performance and the supervisor’s and second RO’s evalua​tions with the information available to him at that time.  However, the reviewer signed a statement indicat​ing that his original assessment of the applicant’s perform​ance would have improved signifi​cantly if the first RO had left behind a draft evalua​tion.  The draft OER indicates he would have assigned the applicant a 5, instead of a 4, on the Comparison Scale.  Therefore, the applicant has proved by a preponderance of the evidence that sub​stantial and significant information regarding his performance was not available to the reviewer when he conducted his original review and that the lack of this informa​tion negatively affected the reviewer’s assessment of his performance on the Comparison Scale.


10.
The applicant asked that the entire disputed OER be removed.  However, he has only proved that some of the second RO’s marks and the reviewer’s comparison mark are erroneous.  The sixteen marks assigned by the supervisor should not be removed just because some of the RO’s marks are erroneous.  The Board could change all of the RO’s marks in the disputed OER to “not observed,” but such a correction would make the applicant’s record appear worse than it does now because such a cor​rection would remove the best marks from the OER.  Because the first RO and reviewer signed a draft showing the marks the applicant would have received on an OER cover​ing the first eight months of the reporting period, and because the second RO would probably have depended heavily on the first RO’s suggestions after just two months on the job, the Board finds that the fairest solution to the proven inaccuracies in the dis​puted OER is to raise the marks as recommended by the first RO.


11.
The draft OER prepared by the reviewer and signed by him and the first RO largely adopted all of the comments written by the second RO with a few small revisions and the editorial comment that the supervisor’s “marks [are] lower than com​ments justify.”  The Board is unconvinced that any changes should be made to the com​ments in the disputed OER.  The applicant has not proved by a preponderance of the evidence that there are any errors in the comments of the disputed OER.


12.
To determine whether the applicant’s failures of selection should be removed because the applicant has proved by a preponderance of the evidence that some of the RO’s marks in the disputed OER are erroneously low, the Board must answer two questions:  “First, was [the applicant’s] record prejudiced by the errors in the sense that the record appears worse than it would in the absence of the errors?  Sec​ond, even if there was some such prejudice, is it unlikely that [the applicant] would have been promoted in any event?” Engels v. United States, 678 F.2d 173, 176 (Ct. Cl. 1982).  The Board finds that the lower marks in the disputed OER do make the appli​cant’s record appear worse than it would with higher marks.  In addition, the Board finds that the comments in OER3 are not so prejudicial that, with higher marks in the disputed OER, it would be unlikely for the applicant to have been promoted in any event.  Therefore, the Board finds that, absent the erroneous marks, the applicant might well have been promoted.


13.
Accordingly, relief should be granted by correcting the disputed OER by raising the mark for Judgment to a 6, the mark for Responsibility to a 6, the mark for Stamina to a 7, the mark for Professionalism to a 6, and the mark on the  Comparison Scale to a 5.  In addition, the Comparison Scale mark on the reviewer’s page of com​ments should be raised to a 5. 

[ORDER AND SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE]

ORDER


The application of XXXXXXXXXXX, USCG, for correction of his military record is hereby granted in part as follows:


The officer evaluation report (OER) covering the period May 1, 1996, to April 30, 1997, shall be corrected as follows:

· Block 9.b. shall be corrected to show that he was assigned a mark of 6 in “Judgment.”

· Block 9.c. shall be corrected to show that he was assigned a mark of 6 in “Responsibility.”

· Block 9.d. shall be corrected to show that he was assigned a mark of 7 in “Stamina.”

· Block 10.b. shall be corrected to show that he was assigned a mark of 6 in “Professionalism.”

· The Comparison Scale mark in Block 12 shall be raised to the fifth position, indicating a “distinguished performer.”

· On the Reviewer Attachment, the mark on the Comparison Scale in Block 12 shall be raised to the fifth position, indicating a “distinguished performer.”


The applicant’s failures of selection for promotion to commander shall be removed from his record.  If the applicant is selected for promotion by the first selection board to review his record after it is corrected according to this order, his date of rank shall be changed to what it would have been had he been selected for promotion by the first commander selection board that reviewed his record, and he shall receive any back pay and allowances due.
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�  Coast Guard officers are evaluated on a scale of 1 to 7 for each performance category, with 7 being the highest mark.





�  The Comparison Scale is not actually numbered.  However, as with the performance categories, there are seven pos�sible marks.  Officers are supposed to be marked in comparison with all other officers of the same rank known to the reporting officer.  A Comparison Scale mark in fourth place describes the officer as an ”exceptional performer; very com�petent, highly respected pro�fes�sional.”  A mark in the fifth place means the officer was rated to be a “distinguished performer; give tough challenging, visible leader�ship assignments.”





